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POWERTEX Lever Hoist PLH-S2 0,25 – 9 ton
Instruction for use (GB) (Original instructions)
Read through these user instructions before using the lever hoist. Improper operation may lead to hazardous situations.

General safety provisions 
•       Only to be used by trained operator.
•       Do not use in explosive or corrosive environment.
•       Temperature range: -10°C up to +50°C.
•       Check the function of the lever hoist before use. See “Daily checks” on page 4.
•       Do not exceed the maximum load.
•       Full function of the brake system can only be secured at a minimum load of 30 kg for capacities (WLL) up to 1 ton, and for capacities (WLL)  
        above 1 ton, the minimum load to be greater than 3% of the rated capacity (WLL).
•       Handle the lever hoist with care. Do not throw the hoist about or let it fall to the ground.
•       Do not use the lever hoist for welding work where it is exposed to welding spatter or current.
•       The lever hoist block must not be used for lifting persons.

Model WLL ton Hand force max. Load chain Number of falls Weight*
(kg) (mm) (kg)

PLH-S2/250KG 0,25 28,2 4,0 x 12,0 1 2,7
PLH-S2/500KG 0,5 24,8 5,0 x 15,0 1 5,2
PLH-S2/800KG 0,8 26,5 5,6 x 17,0 1 6,6
PLH-S2/1600KG 1,6 29,5 7,1 x 21,0 1 11,0
PLH-S2/3200KG 3,2 33,5 10,0 x 28,0 1 19,9
PLH-S2/6300KG 6,3 37,0 10,0 x 28,0 2 24,6
PLH-S2/9000KG 9 42,0 10,0 x 28,0 3 50,0
PLH-S2OLP/500KG 0,5 24,8 5,0 x 15,0 1 5,2
PLH-S2OLP/800KG 0,8 26,5 5,6 x 17,0 1 6,6
PLH-S2OLP/1600KG 1,6 29,5 7,1 x 21,0 1 11,0
PLH-S2OLP/3200KG 3,2 33,5 10,0 x 28,0 1 19,9
PLH-S2OLP/6300KG 6,3 37,0 10,0 x 28,0 2 24,6
PLH-S2OLP/9000KG 9 42,0 10,0 x 28,0 3 50,0
OLP = Overload Protection. * Weight for hoist with 1,5 m lift.

WLL ton A B C D E F H min.
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)

0,25 100 70 86 163 20 31 235
0,5 150 90 118 253 22 32 310
0,8 158 98 132 273 26 36 340
1,6 185 111 145 378 29 43 400
3,2 212 124 198 418 37 50 520
6,3 212 124 230 418 43 53 640
9 212 124 338 418 44 67 730

Safety factor: 4:1.
Dynamic test coefficient: WLL x 1,5.
Generally according to EN 13157.
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Data

Dimensions

Fig. 1 dimensioned sketch                                                                                    Fig. 2 Description
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Function  
The load hook is raised or lowered by operating the lever handle.
The load will remain where it is when the lever handle is released because of the effective reaction brake.
Max hand force need to be respected to avoid overloading of the hoist.

The Over Load Protection (OLP) versions are additionally equipped with an overload protection device that will limit the force that
can be applied using the ratchet handle.
If the OLP device is activated the lever handle will rotate but the hoist will not continue to lift, only lowering is possible.
The overload protection device is adjusted in the factory to approx. 1,3 x WLL and the device normally don’t need to be adjusted

Pulling through the unloaded chain  (see Fig. 2)
Make sure the chain is unloaded and set the selector to neutral position (N). Pull the chain through by hand to the desired position. 

Warning! If the selector is in position UP or DOWN when the chain is pulled, the lever may rotate like a propeller, which could be 
dangerous.

Warning! If the lever hoist is used on a load which is too light, the brake function will not engage. The load must be at least 3% of 
maximum load. For example a minimum load of 30 kg is necessary to engage the brake on a 1 tonne hoist. For lightloads choose a 
smaller lever hoist.      

If it proves impossible to pull the chain through despite the selector being in neutral, it may be necessary to release the brake first, by turning the 
brake wheel anti-clockwise. If this does not help, set the selector to position DOWN, load the chain slightly and jerk the lever in clockwise direc-
tion. Then try again without load but with the selector in neutral.

Suspension of lever hoist 
Make sure the hoist in suspended from an eye, 
shackle or similar with sufficient bearing 
capacity. With the chain tightened, both hooks 
must be in line (Fig. 3a). 

NB! Neither hoist, hooks nor chain 
may be subjected to bending stresses 
(Figs. 3b and c and Fig. 4).

Attachment of loads
Check the equipment well before use. Improper attachment of loads can be highly dangerous (see Figs. 4 a–e). 
 

Only use straps and slings of sufficient load capacity. Make sure the load is not anchored to the floor/ground or is otherwise fixed before 
making the lift. 

Lifting/pulling 
With the selector in position UP, operate the lever to tighten the chain. Check for safety before lifting the load to the desired position. If the load is 
too light to be lifted, hold onto the brake wheel so you hear the snapping sound. You will then be able to lift the load with just one hand. If the lever 
is released while lifting, the load will be held in its current position by the reaction brake. The lever hoist can also be used for pulling and fixing 
loads. 

Further safety precautions

• Never lengthen the lifting lever with a pipe or similar. Use only hand power on the lever. If the load seams too heavy, use a bigger lever hoist 
or reduce the load. 

• Make sure no-one stands beneath a hanging load.
• Do not raise or lower so far that the load hook or the stop eye hits the block housing.
• Do not set the selector to neutral under load.
• The block must not be subjected to dynamic stresses, for example where a load connected to the block is launched from a height. 
• Do not leave a block with a suspended load unattended.

Lowering 
With the selector in DOWN position, operate the lever to lower the load. Wait until the chain has been completely freed of load before moving the 
selector to Neutral (N) to rapidly pull out the chain. (See “Pulling through the unloaded chain”).  
Warning: Do not overload the brake by prolonged lowering. It may cause brake function to fail.
 

 

Fig 3 a                                                Fig 3 b                                Fig 3 c 

 Fig 4 a
The sling is applying 
load to the hook tip!

Fig 4 b
Excessive top 
angle on sling!   

 α max. 60°

Fig 4 c  
Hook latch obstructed!

Fig 4 d  
Hook tip subject to 

additional bending stress!

Fig 4 e
Load chain must not 
be used as a sling!
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Multiple lifting
Multiple lifting presents special risks. This is when two or perhaps more hoists are used simultaneously for the same load. Danger to persons and 
material damage can arise due to dynamic stresses and uneven load distribution causing individual hoists to become overloaded. A competent 
person with experience in multiple lifting must therefore supervise this type of lifting tasks. 
The total weight of the target object and its load distribution must be known or calculated.   
For a variety of reasons, the centre of gravity can be difficult to determine, and thus so will the distribution of the load each hoist must bear. In 
cases where heavy, bulky loads must be handled and it is not possible to estimate all factors correctly, the max working load limit (WLL) of each 
hoist must be reduced by at least 25%. 

Daily checks
After every working day on which the lever hoist has been used, the following should be checked:

• Is the lever hoist deformed or otherwise damaged? Are any parts missing?
• Is any deformation or other damage visible on the suspension device (eye, shackle, bolt or similar)?
• Are the hooks intact or have any hooks opened? Are the hook latches correct and functional?
• The selector must work without problems.
• Wipe down the lever hoist and oil the chain as required.
• The chain must be undamaged, i.e. no signs of wear and no deformed or otherwise damaged links. 
• The chain must not be kinked or twisted. With 2-fall lever hoists (6,3 t), there is a risk of the chain twisting if the bottom hook assembly ends 

up looped through the chain sling – usually during refitting or moving the hoist between work stations. See Fig 5.
• The chain stop must free of deformation or other damage.
• The brake function must be intact.

In the event of faults or failures, the hoist must be repaired and carefully checked by a specialist before reuse.

Continuous maintenance - lubrication
Oil the hook latches and bearings. Grease the pawl and ratchet and also the gear. Lubrication must be sparingly and carefully applied so no 
grease gets on the brake disk. Oil the chain for longer life. 

Periodic checks 
Periodic checks are normally carried out yearly to detect and remedy any faults. If required (e.g. high frequency of use), more frequent checks 
may be carried out. See “Checklist for periodic checks”. Measure hooks and chain to detect any changes in shape. 

Hook checks (see fig 6 and Table 2)
Opening dimension E on the hooks is important. A hook with too 
large a maximum dimension has been exposed to overloading 
or overheating. It therefore does not have the necessary load 
capacity. The hooks may also have been exposed to long-term 
wear (dimension K).  

Hooks must be discarded and replaced if: 
•  the maximum E value is exceeded (according to Table 2) 
•  the minimum K value falls short (according to Table 2) 
•  the hook is cracked, deformed or otherwise damaged.
Defective hooks must be replaced before using the lever hoist 
again!

Table 2 Hook dimensions

Max. load tonnes 0,25 0,5 0,8 1,6 3,2 6,3 9

Model PLH-S2 PLH-S2 PLH-S2 PLH-S2 PLH-S2 PLH-S2 PLH-S2

Dimension E nominal mm 24 25,5 30 33 41,5 47 55

Dimension E max. mm 26,4 28,0 33 36,3 45,6 51,7 60,5

Dimension K nominal mm 15 19 25 29 39 44,5 62

Dimension K min mm 13,5 17,1 22,5 26 35,1 40,0 55,8

Check measurement of chain (See Fig. 7 and table 3)
Inspect the chain over its whole length to detect any deformed 
or otherwise damaged links. Make a check measurement of 
suspect links. Measure the worn areas Also, every 300 mm 
(normally), take check measurements of the internal length of 5 
links (pitch dimension 5xP according to Table 3).

                                            Fig 7 Checking chain dimension

Fig. 5 The chain must not be twisted                        Fig. 6 Load hook

E
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Table 3 Chain dimensions                                                                                                  

Max. load tonnes 0,25 0,5 0,8 1,6 3,2 6,3 9

Model PLH-S2 PLH-S2 PLH-S2 PLH-S2 PLH-S2 PLH-S2 PLH-S2

Link diameter nominal mm 4,0 5,0 5,6 7,1 10,0 10,0 10,0

Link diameter min. mm 3,6 4,5 5,0 6,4 9,0 9,0 9,0

Pitch dimension (5xP) nominal mm 60,0 75,0 85,0 105,0 140,0 140,0 140,0

Pitch dimension (5xP) max.  mm 61,8 77,2 92,7 108,1 144,2 144,2 144,2

The chain must be discarded and replaced if:
• cracks are detected on any link 
• any link is deformed or otherwise damaged 
• The minimum value of any link’s diameter falls short 
• the maximum value of the pitch dimension is exceeded at any point 
• the chain is damaged by overheating or has been affected by weld splatter 

Chains must not be repaired – they must be replaced by a new original chain. If it is desired to lengthen the chain, it must be replaced by a new 
and longer chain. 

Replacement of the chain shall be performed professionally by an authorized repairer and the chain must meet the requirements stated in the 
standard EN 818-7, Grade T from the following manufacturers: Chaineries Limousines, Pewag, Thiele or Rud.

Repairs
The lever hoist must not be modified. Repairs must be carried out by specialists. Damaged parts must only be replaced with original Powertex 
spare parts. Order them through your dealer.

EC Declaration of conformity
SCM Citra OY
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina, Finland
www.powertex-products.com
hereby declares that the POWERTEX product as described above is in compliance with EC Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC & EN 13157.

UK Declaration of conformity 
SCM Citra OY 
Asessorinkatu 3-7 
20780 Kaarina, Finland 
www.powertex-products.com
hereby declares that the POWERTEX product as described above is in compliance with the Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008 & 
BS EN 13157.
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Daily Yearly Inspection items  Inspection method  Note 
Labels

X X Rating plate Visual If the plate is hard to read - replace it

Function
X X Raising and lowering function Test without load A low snapping noise should be audible

- X Raising and lowering function Test with 125% of rated 
load over a distance of min. 
300 mm.

The lever runs easily. Load chain sprocket and chain 
work well together Brake works. The chain does not twist 
or tangle Hand pulling on the lever feels even

X X Selector Operation Easy to reset 

X X Pulling through Operation Function

Hooks
X
-

-
X

Hook opening Visual
Measurement

Looks normal
See Fig. 6 and Table 2

X X Deformation Visual No visible deformation  

X X Hook bearing Visual No abnormal play 

X
-

-
X

Wear, cracks, defor¬mation 
and corrosion

Visuelt
Measurement

No visible damage
See Fig. 6 and Table 2

X X Hook latches Visual Works, spring undamaged

Chain
X
-

-
X

Pitch Visual
Measurement

Looks normal. Measure in case of doubt.
See Fig. 7 and Table 3

X 
-

-
X

Wear Visual
Measurement

Looks problem-free. Measure in case of doubt.
See Fig. 7 and Table 3

X X Deformation Visual No deformation. Measure in case of doubt.

X X Cracks etc. Visual No cracks

X X Rust Visual No rust

Housing
X X Housing Visual No deformation and no rust

- X Operating lever Visual No deformation  

- X Load chain sprocket Visual after dismantling No serious wear or cracks. No fractures or deformation 

- X Bearings Visual, testing No damage, smooth running

- X Gears Visual after dismantling No serious wear or fractures 

X X Chain stop Visual Must be free of deformation 

Screws 
X X Screws, nuts, rivets, cotters 

etc.
Visual Must not be missing. Tighten loose items. Replace as 

necessary

Brake
- X Brake disk Visual Replace if worn

- X Brake screw Visual No serious wear

- X Pawl and ratchet Visual Replace worn parts. Carefully lubricate with grease.

Checklist for periodic checks (normally yearly – more frequently if necessary) 
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POWERTEX Rateltakel PLH-S2 0,25 – 9 tonnes
Gebruikersinstructies (NL) 
Lees deze gebruikersinstructies voordat u de rateltakel gebruikt. Onjuist gebruik kan leiden tot gevaarlijke situaties!

Algemene veiligheidsbepalingen
• Alleen te gebruiken door een getraind persoon.
• Niet gebruiken in explosieve of corrosieve omgeving.
• Temperatuurbereik: -10°C tot +50°C.
• Controleer de werking van de rateltakel vóór het gebruik. Zie “Dagelijkse controles” op pagina 9.
• Overschrijd de maximale belasting niet.
• De volledige werking van het remsysteem kan enkel worden gegarandeerd bij een minimumlast van 30 kg voor capaciteiten (WLL) tot 1 ton, 

en voor capaciteiten (WLL) van meer dan 1 ton moet de minimumlast groter zijn dan 3% van de nominale capaciteit (WLL).
• Behandel de rateltakel met zorg. Gooi hem niet om u heen of laat hem niet op de grond vallen.
• Gebruik de rateltakel niet voor laswerken waarbij hij blootgesteld wordt aan lasspatten of stroom.
• De rateltakel mag niet worden gebruikt voor het hijsen van personen.

Fig. 1 Maattekening

Technische gegevens (zie Fig. 1 maattekening)

 Type WLL ton Handkracht max. Lastketting Aantal parten Gewicht*
(kg) (mm) (kg)

PLH-S2/250KG 0,25 28,2 4,0 x 12,0 1 2,7
PLH-S2/500KG 0,5 24,8 5,0 x 15,0 1 5,2
PLH-S2/800KG 0,8 26,5 5,6 x 17,0 1 6,6
PLH-S2/1600KG 1,6 29,5 7,1 x 21,0 1 11,0
PLH-S2/3200KG 3,2 33,5 10,0 x 28,0 1 19,9
PLH-S2/6300KG 6,3 37,0 10,0 x 28,0 2 24,6
PLH-S2/9000KG 9 42,0 10,0 x 28,0 3 50,0
PLH-S2OLP/500KG 0,5 24,8 5,0 x 15,0 1 5,2
PLH-S2OLP/800KG 0,8 26,5 5,6 x 17,0 1 6,6
PLH-S2OLP/1600KG 1,6 29,5 7,1 x 21,0 1 11,0
PLH-S2OLP/3200KG 3,2 33,5 10,0 x 28,0 1 19,9
PLH-S2OLP/6300KG 6,3 37,0 10,0 x 28,0 2 24,6
PLH-S2OLP/9000KG 9 42,0 10,0 x 28,0 3 50,0

OLP = Lastbegrenser. * Met standaard 1,5 m hijshoogte.

Afmeting

WLL ton A B C D E F H min.
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)

0,25 100 70 86 163 20 31 235
0,5 150 90 118 253 22 32 310
0,8 158 98 132 273 26 36 340
1,6 185 111 145 378 29 43 400
3,2 212 124 198 418 37 50 520
6,3 212 124 230 418 43 53 640
9 212 124 338 418 44 67 730

Veiligheidsfactor: 4:1. 
Dynamische testcoëfficiënt: WLL x 1,5
Algemeen volgens EN 13157.

Hook latch

Selector

Brake wheel

UP                                           DOWN
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Werking 
De lasthaak wordt gehesen of neergelaten door bediening van de hijshendel.
De last blijft in zijn actuele positie hangen als hijshendel wordt losgelaten door het effectieve reactieremsysteem.
De maximale handkracht dient te worden gerespecteerd om overbelasting van het takel te voorkomen.

De takels type -OLP zijn additioneel uitgevoerd met een overlastbeveilingsysteem. Deze limiteerd de kracht die kan worden uitgevoerd op het 
takel door de hijshendel te bedienen.
Als de overlastbeveiliging in werking is getreden kan de hijshendel nog worden bediend maar het takel zal de last niet verder hijsen. Alleen neer-
laten van de last is mogelijk.
De overlastbeveiliging is afgesteld op ongeveer 1,3 x de werklast (WLL) en normaal gesproken hoeft het overlastbeveiligingsysteem niet te 
worden aangepast.

De onbelaste ketting doortrekken (zie Fig. 2)
Zorg ervoor dat de ketting onbelast is en zet de keuzeschakelaar in de neutrale stand (N). Trek de ketting handmatig naar de gewenste positie. 

Waarschuwing! als de keuzeschakelaar bij het doortrekken van de ketting in stand UP of DOWN staat, kan de hendel als een schroef 
ronddraaien, wat gevaarlijk kan zijn.

Waarschuwing! als de rateltakel wordt gebruikt met een té lichte last, zal de remfunctie niet geactiveerd worden. De last moet minstens 
3% van de maximale belasting bedragen. Bijvoorbeeld: een minimumlast van 30 kg is noodzakelijk om de rem te activeren bij een 
hijsopdracht van 1 ton. Bij lichte lasten moet u een kleinere rateltakel kiezen.

 
Als het onmogelijk blijkt om de ketting door te trekken, ondanks het feit dat de keuzeschakelaar in Neutraal staat, moet u de rem mogelijk eerst 
lossen. Daartoe draait u aan het remwiel tegen de wijzers van de klok in. Als dat niet helpt, zet u de keuzeschakelaar in de stand DOWN, belast 
de ketting lichtjes en trek aan de hendel in de richting van de wijzers van de klok. Probeer het dan opnieuw zonder last, maar met de keuz-
eschakelaar opnieuw in Neutraal.

Ophanging van rateltakel 
Zorg ervoor dat de takel wordt opgehangen aan 
een oog, sluiting of iets gelijkaardig met vol-
doende laadvermogen. Wanneer de ketting is 
aangespannen, moeten de beide haken op één 
lijn liggen (Fig. 3 a).

NB! De takel, de haken en de ketting 
mogen niet onderhevig zijn aan 
buigspanning (Fig. 3 b en c en Fig. 4).

Bevestiging van lasten
Controleer de uitrusting volledig vóór gebruik. Het onjuist bevestigen van lasten kan erg gevaarlijk zijn (zie Fig. 4 a-e). 

Gebruik alleen riemen en hijsstroppen met voldoende laadvermogen. Zorg ervoor dat de last niet is verankerd aan de vloer/grond of op 
enige andere manier is vastgemaakt voordat u start met het optillen. 

Hijsen/trekken 
Zet de keuzeschakelaar in de stand UP en bedien de hendel om de ketting op te spannen. Controleer de veiligheid voordat u de last in de gewen-
ste positie hijst. Als de last te licht is om gehesen te worden, activeert u het remwiel tot u het klikgeluid hoort. Nu kunt u de last hijsen met slechts 
één hand. Als de hendel wordt losgelaten tijdens het hijsen, zal de last door de reactierem in zijn actuele positie blijven hangen. De rateltakel kan 
ook worden gebruikt voor het slepen en bevestigen van lasten. 

Aanvullende veiligheidsmaatregelen

• Maak de hijshendel nooit langer met behulp van een buis of iets gelijkaardig. Gebruik de hendel alleen met manuele kracht. Als de last te 
zwaar lijkt, moet u een grotere rateltakel gebruiken of de last verminderen. 

• Zorg ervoor dat er zich niemand onder de opgetilde last bevindt.
• Hijs de last nooit zo hoog op of laat ze zo laag neer dat de lasthaak of het stopoog tegen de   takelbehuizing botst.
• Zet de keuzeschakelaar niet in Neutraal wanneer de takel belast is.
• De takel mag niet worden onderworpen aan dynamische krachten, bijv. wanneer een last verbonden met de takel vanaf een hoogte wordt 

weggeslingerd. 
• Laat een takel nooit met opgehesen last onbewaakt achter.

 

Fig 3 a                                                 Fig 3 b                                 Fig 3 c 

 Fig 4 a
De strop genereert 

een belasting aan het 
uiteinde van de haak!

Fig 4 b
Buitensporige max. 

hoek van strop!   
 α maks. 60°

Fig 4 c  
Haakklep geblokkeerd!

Fig 4 d  
Uiteinde van haak  

onderhevig aan extra  
buigspanning!

Fig 4 e
Lastketting mag niet 
worden gebruikt als 

strop!
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Neerlaten 
Zet de keuzeschakelaar in de stand DOWN en bedien de hendel om de last neer te laten. Wacht tot de ketting volledig onbelast is voordat u de 
keuzeschakelaar in Neutraal (N) zet om snel de ketting uit te trekken. (zie “De onbelaste ketting doortrekken” op).
Waarschuwing: Overbelast de rem niet door de last blijvend neer te laten. Dit kan ervoor zorgen dat de rem faalt. 

Meervoudig hijsen
Er ontstaan speciale risico’s bij meervoudig hijsen. Dit is wanneer er twee of meer takels worden gebruikt om dezelfde lading tegelijkertijd te 
hijsen. Er kan gevaar ontstaan voor mens en materieel vanwege dynamische spanningen en ongelijke verdeling van de lading, waardoor indiv-
iduele takels overbelast kunnen raken. Daarom moet er bij dit soort hijshandelingen altijd een competent persoon aanwezig zijn met ervaring in 
meervoudig hijsen. 
Het totale gewicht van het doelobject en zijn lastverdeling moeten bekend zijn of worden berekend.  
Om verschillende redenen kan het zwaartepunt moeilijk te bepalen zijn en dat geldt dus ook voor de lastverdeling die iedere takel moet dragen. In 
gevallen waar zware, grote lasten gehesen moeten worden en het niet mogelijk is om alle factoren juist in te schatten, moet de maximale werklast 
(WL) van elke takel met ten minste 25% worden verlaagd. 

Dagelijkse controles
Aan het eind van iedere werkdag waarbij de rateltakel werd gebruikt, moeten de volgende zaken worden gecontroleerd:

• Is de rateltakel vervormd of op enige andere wijze beschadigd? Ontbreken er onderdelen?
• Is er enige vervorming of andere schade zichtbaar aan het hijstoestel (oog, sluiting, bout of gelijkaardige voorziening)?
• Zijn de haken nog intact of zijn er haken geopend? Zijn de haakkleppen nog in goede staat en operationeel?
• De keuzeschakelaar moet probleemloos werken.
• Wrijf de rateltakel schoon en smeer de ketting zoals vereist.
• De ketting mag niet beschadigd zijn, m.a.w. geen sporen van slijtage en geen vervormde of op enige andere wijze beschadigde schakels. 
• De ketting mag niet knikken of verstrengeld raken. Bij rateltakels met twee parten (6 t) bestaat het risico dat de ketting gaat verstrengelen 

als de onderste haak verstrikt raakt met de kettingstrop. Dat kan zich doorgaans voordoen tijdens het opnieuw optuigen of wanneer de takel 
wordt verplaatst tussen werkstations. Zie Fig. 5.

• De kettingstop mag niet vervormd of beschadigd zijn.
• De remfunctie moet intact zijn.

Bij eventuele fouten of defecten moet de takel hersteld worden en door een specialist grondig gecontroleerd worden vooraleer hij opnieuw 
gebruikt wordt.

Continu onderhoud - smering
Smeer de haakkleppen en lagers. Smeer ook de ratel, het ratelwiel en het raderwerk in. Het smeermiddel moet met mate en zorgvuldig worden 
aangebracht, zodat er geen smeer terechtkomt op de remschijf. Smeer de ketting in voor een langere levensduur.

Periodieke controles 
Periodieke controles worden doorgaans jaarlijks uitgevoerd om eventuele defecten op te sporen en te herstellen. Indien vereist (bijv. bij frequent 
gebruik), kan er vaker gecontroleerd worden. Zie “Checklist voor periodieke controles”. Meet de haken en de ketting om eventuele veranderingen 
in vorm te ontdekken. 
 
Haakcontroles (zie Fig. 6 en Tabel 2)
De openingsmaat E bij de haken is belangrijk. Een haak met een té 
ruime maximale afmeting is onderhevig geweest aan overbelasting of 
oververhitting. Hierdoor beschikt de haak niet langer over het beno-
digde laadvermogen. De haken kunnen ook onderhevig zijn geweest 
aan langdurige slijtage (afmeting K).  

De haken moeten gedemonteerd en vervangen worden als: 
• de maximale E-waarde overschreden is (volgens Tabel 2;
• de minimale K-waarde tekortschiet (volgens Tabel 2); 
• de haak gebarsten, vervormd of op enige andere manier  

beschadigd is.
Defecte haken moeten worden vervangen voordat de rateltakel op-
nieuw wordt gebruikt.

Tabel 2 Haakafmetingen

Max. belasting t 0,25 0,5 0,8 1,6 3,2 6,3 9

Model PLH-S2 PLH-S2 PLH-S2 PLH-S2 PLH-S2 PLH-S2 PLH-S2

Afmeting E nominaal mm 24 25,5 30 33 41,5 47 55

Afmeting E max. mm 26,4 28,0 33 36,3 45,6 51,7 60,5

Afmeting K nominal mm 15 19 25 29 39 44,5 62

Afmeting K min mm 13,5 17,1 22,5 26 35,1 40,0 55,8

Controle van de kettingafmetingen (zie Fig. 7 en Tabel 3) 
Inspecteer de ketting over de hele lengte om eventueel vervormde of op enige andere manier beschadigde schakels te ontdekken. Meet 
verdachte schakels ter controle. Meet de versleten delen. Meet ter controle ook om de 300 mm (doorgaans) de interne lengte van 5 schakels 

                 Fig 5                                                         Fig 6
Rechts               Verkeerd

Ketting verdraaid!
E
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(steekafmeting 5xP volgens Tabel 3).

                                                                                                           Fig. 7 Kettingafmetingen controleren

Tabel 3 Kettingafmetingen    
                                                           

Max. belasting (t) 0,25 0,5 0,8 1,6 3,2 6,3 9

Model PLH-S2 PLH-S2 PLH-S2 PLH-S2 PLH-S2 PLH-S2 PLH-S2

Schakel diameter nominaal mm 4,0 5,0 5,6 7,1 10,0 10,0 10,0

Schakel diameter min. mm 3,6 4,5 5,0 6,4 9,0 9,0 9,0

Steekafmeting (5xP) nominaal mm 60,0 75,0 85,0 105,0 140,0 140,0 140,0

Steekafmeting (5xP) max. mm 61,8 77,2 92,7 108,1 144,2 144,2 144,2

De ketting moet gedemonteerd en vervangen worden als:
• er barsten vastgesteld worden in een schakel; 
• er een schakel vervormd of op enige andere manier beschadigd is; 
• de minimale diameterwaarde van eender welke schakel tekortschiet; 
• de maximumwaarde van de steekafmeting op eender welk punt overschreden wordt; 
• de ketting beschadigd is door oververhitting of getroffen door lasspatten. 

Kettingen mogen niet hersteld worden; ze moeten steeds vervangen worden door een nieuwe originele ketting. Indien men een langere ketting 
wenst, moet ze vervangen worden door een nieuwe en langere ketting. 

Het vervangen van de ketting moet deskundig worden uitgevoerd door een erkende hersteller. De ketting moet voldoen aan de vereisten vermeld 
in de norm EN 818-7, Grade T van de volgende fabrikanten: Chaineries Limousines, Pewag, Thiele of Rud.

Herstellingen
Er mogen geen wijzigingen worden aangebracht aan de rateltakel. Herstellingen moeten worden uitgevoerd door specialisten. Beschadigde 
onderdelen mogen alleen worden vervangen door originele Powertex vervangstukken. Bestel ze via uw verdeler.

Conformiteitsverklaring
SCM Citra OY
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina
Finland
www.powertex-products.com

verklaart hierbij dat het POWERTEX-product zoals hierboven beschreven in overeenstemming is met EG-machinerichtlijn 2006/42/EG en EN 
15157.
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Dagelijks Jaarlijks Te inspecteren punten  Inspectiemethode  Opmerking 
Labels

X X Typeplaatje Visueel Als het typeplaatje moeilijk leesbaar is: vervangen.

Werking
X X Hijs- en daalfunctie Test zonder belasting Er moet een lichte klik hoorbaar zijn.

- X Hijs- en daalfunctie Test met 125% van nom-
inale belasting over een 
afstand van min. 300 mm

De hendel werkt soepel. Ketting en kettingwiel van 
lastketting werken goed samen. Rem werkt. De ketting 
raakt niet verstrengeld. Handmatig trekken aan de 
ketting voelt gelijkmatig aan.

X X Keuzeschakelaar Bediening Makkelijk te resetten

X X Doortrekken Bediening Werking

Haken
X
-

-
X

Haakopening Visueel
Meten

Ziet er normaal uit.
Zie Fig. 6 en Tabel 2 

X X Vervorming Visueel Geen zichtbare vervorming

X X Haaklager Visueel Geen abnormale speling

X
-

-
X

Slijtage, barsten, vervorming 
en corrosie

Visueel
Meten

Geen zichtbare schade
Zie Fig. 6 en Tabel 2

X X Klep van de haak Visueel Werkt, veer onbeschadigd

Ketting
X
-

-
X

Steek Visueel
Meten

Ziet er normaal uit. Meten bij twijfel. 
Zie Fig. 7 en Tabel 3

X 
-

-
X

Slijtage Visueel
Meten

Geen problemen te zien. Meten bij twijfel.
Zie Fig. 7 en Tabel 3

X X Vervorming Visueel Geen vervorming. Meten bij twijfel.

X X Barsten enz. Visueel Geen barsten

X X Roest Visueel Geen roest

Behuizing
X X Behuizing Visueel Geen vervorming en geen roest

- X Bedieningshendel Visueel Geen vervorming 

- X Kettingwiel lastketting Visueel na demontage Geen ernstige slijtage of barsten Geen breuken of 
vervorming

- X Lagers Visueel, testen Geen schade, draaien soepel.

- X Tandwielen Visueel na demontage Geen ernstige slijtage of breuken

X X Kettingstop Visueel Mag niet vervormd zijn.

Schroeven 
X X Schroeven, moeren, klinkna-

gels, spieën enz.
Visueel Mogen niet ontbreken. Loszittende items aanspannen. 

Vervangen indien nodig.

Rem
- X Remschijf Visueel Vervangen bij slijtage.

- X Remschroef Visueel Geen ernstige slijtage

- X Ratel en ratelwiel Visueel Versleten onderdelen vervangen.
Zorgvuldig smeren met smeervet.

Checklist voor periodieke controles (doorgaans jaarlijks, frequenter indien nodig)  
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POWERTEX Lever Hoist PLH-S2 – Parts 0,25 t 
When ordering parts, specify model, WLL, pos number and the quantity needed.
When ordering chain, also specify lifting height.
If the load chain has been damaged or worn out the load sheave probably has to be replaced.

PO
W

ER
TE

X 
Le

ve
r H

oi
st

 0
,2

5 
t



12 13

Parts list 0,25 t
Pos Description

1 Gear cover 
3 Drive shaft
4 Splined gear
5 Right side plate assy
6 Load chain sprocket
7 Bushing
8 Stay bolt B
9 Pin for tophook
10 Bushing B
11 Chain stripper
12 Stay bolt A
13 Guide roller
14 Left side plate assy
15 Pawl spring B
16 Pawl
17 Disk hub
18 Free spring
19 Friction disk
20 Ratchet disk
21 Left lever handle assy
22 Change over gear
23 Spring seat
24 Right lever handle assy
25 Handle assy
26 Change over pawl
27 Spring shaft
28 Change over spring 
29 Selector shaft
30 Handle rubber grip
31 Selector lever
32 Name plate
33 Hand wheel
34 Steel wire retainer
35 Step washer
36 Hand wheel name plate
37 Pawl spring
38 Washer
39 Pawl
41 Load Chain 
42 Chain ring
45 Warning plate assy
46 Top hook assy
47 Safety latch assy
61 Bottom hook assy 
62 Bottom hook pin
71 Nylon lock nut
72 Nylon lock nut
73 Circlip for shaft
74 Circlip for shaft
75 Cross head screw
76 Flat washer
77 Spring pin
78 Name plate rivet
79 Split pin
80 Hexagon nut 
81 Cross head screw
82 Light spring washer
83 Cliclip for shaft
86 Nylon lock nut
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POWERTEX Lever Hoist PLH-S2 – Parts 0,5 – 6,3 t 
When ordering parts, specify model, WLL, pos number and the quantity needed.
When ordering chain, also specify lifting height.
If the load chain has been damaged or worn out the load sheave probably has to be replaced.
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Pos Description
1 Gear cover assy
2 Disc gear assy
3 Drive shaft
4 Splined gear
5 Right side plate assy
6 Load chain sprocket
8 Chain guide
9 Top hook shaft
10 Chain leader A
11 Chain stripper
12 Stay bolt B
13 Chain leader B
14 Left side plate assy
15 Pawl spring
16 Pawl
17 Brake seat
18 Free spring
19 Friction plate
20 Ratchet wheel 
21 Ratchet wheel cover assy
22 Changeover ratchet wheel
25 Handle assy
26 Changeover pawl
27 Spring pin
28 Changeover spring 
29 Selector plate shaft
30 Handle rubber grip
31 Selector plate
32 Name plate
33 Hand wheel
34 Steel wire retainer
36 Hand wheel name plate
41 Load Chain 
42 Chain ring
45 Warning plate assy
46 Top hook assy
47 Safety latch assy
48 Top hook pin
60 Bottom hook assy
61 Hook assy 
62 Bottom hook pin
63 Bottom hook connector assy
64 Idler sheave assy
71 Metal lock nut
73 Circlip
74 Circlip
75 Bolt
76 Light spring washer
77 Spring pin
78 Name plate rivet
79 Split pin
80 Hexagon nut 
86 Metal lock nut
87 Metal lock nut
88 Bolt

Parts list 0,5 – 6,3 t 
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POWERTEX Lever Hoist PLH-S2 – Parts 9 t 
When ordering parts, specify model, WLL, pos number and the quantity needed.
When ordering chain, also specify lifting height.
If the load chain has been damaged or worn out the load sheave probably has to be replaced.
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Parts list 9 t 

Pos Description

1 Gear cover assy

2 Disc gear assy

3 Drive shaft

4 Splined gear

5 Right side plate assy

6 Load chain sprocket

8 Chain guide

9 Top hook shaft

10 Chain leader A

11 Chain stripper

12 Stay bolt B

13 Chain leader B

14 Left side plate assy

15 Pawl spring

16 Pawl

17 Brake seat

18 Free spring

19 Friction plate

20 Ratchet wheel 

21 Ratchet wheel cover assy

22 Changeover ratchet wheel

25 Handle assy

26 Changeover pawl

27 Spring pin

28 Changeover spring 

29 Selector plate shaft

30 Handle rubber grip

31 Selector plate

32 Name plate

33 Hand wheel

34 Steel wire retainer

36 Hand wheel name plate

41 Load Chain 10x28

42 Chain ring

45 Warning plate assy

46 Hook assy

47 Safety latch assy

48 Top hook pin

49 Beam for hook connector- Right

50 Hook shaft

51 Beam for hook connector- Left

52 Stay bolt A

53 Short stay bolt

54 Stay bolt B

55 Hanger plate

56 Upper idler sheave assy

57 Cover for idler sheave

58 Top hook assy

60 Bottom hook assy

62 Bottom hook pin

63 Plate for hook connector

64 Bottom idler sheave assy

65 Bolt

66 Hanger plate

67 Spacer washer

68 Protection cover

69 Cover for idler sheave

70 Bolt

71 Metal lock nut M12

73 Circlip 42

74 Circlip 9

75 Hexagonal head bolt M8x14

76 Light spring washer

77 Spring pin 3x18

78 Name plate rivet 2.5x6

79 Split pin 2.5x25

80 Hexagon recess nut M12 

86 Hexagon recess nut M16

87 Split pin 4x28

88 Metal lock nut M10

89 Metal lock nut M12

90 Cross head screw M5x10

91 Light spring washer 5

92 Hexagon recess nut M12

93 Split pin 2.5×25



Product compliance and conformity 

SCM Citra OY
Asessorinkatu 3-7
20780 Kaarina
Finland
www.powertex-products.com

CertMax+
The CertMax+ system is a unique leading edge certification management 
system which is ideal for managing a single asset or large equipment port-
folio across multiple sites. Designed by the Lifting Solutions Group, to deliver 
optimum asset integrity, quality assurance and traceability, the system also 
improves safety and risk management levels.

Marking
 
The POWERTEX Lever Hoist is equipped with a RFID (Radio-Frequency 
IDentification) tag, which is a small electronic device, that consist of a small 
chip and an antenna. It provides a unique identifier for the product.

The POWERTEX Lever Hoist is CE and UKCA marked.

Standard: EN 13157

Warning tag
The warning tag shows some specific and important situations, in which you 
must pay special attention, when using POWERTEX Chain Blocks and Lever 
Hoists.

User Manuals
 
You can always find the valid and updated User Manuals on the web. 
The manual is updated continuously and valid only in the latest version.  

NB! The English version is the Original instruction. 

The manual is available as a download under the following link:
www.powertex-products.com/manuals

!
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